
 

Peer Review File 
 
Article information: https://dx.doi.org/10.21037/tlcr-24-82  
 
Reviewer A 
 
Please find below my comments: 
1- P.2 key findings: “Our study has established CDC25C as a pivotal prognostic marker for 
non-small lung cancer (NSCLC),…” 
It did not establish it, as it was already associated to have a prognostic value in lung cancer, 
please look at the articles (DOI: 10.1016/j.cancergen.2019.04.001; DOI: 
10.3390/biomedicines11020362; DOI: 10.3389/fonc.2022.867788). I suggest you change this 
sentence to only focus on the miR-142-3p/CDC25C axis findings. 
Reply1: Thank you very much for carefully reviewing our paper and providing valuable 
comments. Regarding the key findings section you pointed out, we have carefully considered 
the article you provided. At your suggestion, we recognize that CDC25C has been associated 
with prognostic value in lung cancer, and we will adjust the statement in the text to more 
accurately reflect the focus of our study. We have revised the sentence to focus on the findings 
of the miR-142-3p/CDC25C axis and no longer describe CDC25C as a key prognostic marker 
for non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC). Thank you again for your guidance and valuable 
comments. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 2, line 35-39). 
2- P.4 line 90: “with NSCLC contributing about 80–85% of cases (2).” 
Please update the reference to match that of more recent statistics such as those provided by the 
global cancer observatory statistics (GLOBOCAN) or similar. 
Reply2: Thank you for your valuable comments. As per your suggestion, I have updated the 
citation on page 4, line 90 in the paper to reflect more recent statistics. I have reviewed the 
Global Cancer Observation Statistics (GLOBOCAN) and similar recent statistics and changed 
the citation accordingly. Thank you again for your professional guidance. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 3-4, line 87-88). 
 
3- Same page, line 100: “Therefore, research on targeted therapy for lung cancer patients has 
become a top priority (6).” 
For this please cite a more recent reference for example the study by Araghi, et al. published a 
few months ago (DOI: 10.1186/s12935-023-02990-y). 
Reply3: Thank you for your valuable comments on my thesis. In response to your reference to 
line 100 on the same page, I have corrected it in my thesis and cited the latest research to 
enhance the literature support. Thank you for your guidance and I have ensured that I make the 
appropriate changes as per your suggestions and reflect this change in the final submission. 
Thank you again for your time and professional input. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 4, line 95-107). 
 
4- Same page, line 108-110: “Previous studies have shown that the CDC25C model was 
established through DNA damage repair and found that CDC25C may be a potential therapeutic 
marker for NSCLC (11).” 
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This sentence requires restructuring. What do you mean by the CDC25C model? 
Reply4: Thank you very much for your careful review and valuable suggestions on our paper. 
The lack of clarity in the expression of the sentences was an oversight on our part, for which 
we are very sorry for causing confusion in your reading. I have reframed the sentence in order 
to express the meaning of the CDC25C model more clearly." Previous studies have 
demonstrated the establishment of a CDC25C-related DNA damage repair (DDR) gene 
prognostic model, which was developed based on DDR. These studies have suggested that 
CDC25C could potentially serve as a therapeutic marker for NSCLC." Hopefully this revision 
will more accurately convey our research. Thank you again for your time and expertise. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 4-5, line 116-117). 
 
5- Same page, line 113-116: “Recent research has shown that a thorough examination of the 
regulatory mechanisms of CDC25C and its relationships with other signaling pathways can 
effectively suppress the growth and progression of NSCLC cells (13).” 
This sentence needs more structure as well. How is an examination of a mechanism supposed 
to suppress tumor growth? 
Reply5: Thank you very much for your valuable comments on my thesis. In response to the 
problems you have pointed out, I have revised the relevant parts to better express the 
conclusions of the study and provide a clearer logical structure. The original question was about 
"Recent research has shown that a thorough examination of the regulatory mechanisms of 
CDC25C and its relationships with other signaling pathways can effectively suppress the 
growth and progression of NSCLC cells (13)". For this reason, I made the following 
modification: the modified text reads: "Recent study had substantiated the inhibitory effects of 
Cyclovirobuxine D (CVB-D) on the growth and advancement of NSCLC cells. This inhibition 
was attributed to the modulation of the KIF11-CDK1-CDC25C- CyclinB1 G2/M phase 
transition regulatory network and the suppression of the NF-κB/JNK signaling pathway. the 
conclusions of the study to strengthen the logical structure of the study. I hope that this 
modification will fulfill your requirements. Thank you again for your guidance and review. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 5, line 120-124). 
 
6- You place a big emphasis on miR-142-3p, yet not only is it not defined in the introduction, 
but the reason for picking this particular miRNA is not mentioned. What is the logic for 
focusing on this particular ncRNA? What is its significance? Why did you not use other 
miRNAs in this study? Please revise the introduction and provide reasoning for the choice of 
markers. 
Reply6: Thank you for your review and valuable comments. We take the issues you mentioned 
about miR-142-3p very seriously and have revised the introductory section of the paper to 
explain more clearly the logic and significance of our choice of this particular miRNA. In the 
revised introduction, we emphasize the biological importance of miR-142-3p and its key role 
in disease mechanisms. We explain why miR-142-3p was chosen as the focus of the study as 
well as the uniqueness and specific functions of miR-142-3p to emphasize its importance in 
research in this field. We hope that these additions and revisions will better elucidate the 
rationale for our choice of miR-142-3p and provide readers with more comprehensive 



 

background information throughout the paper. Thank you again for your review and 
professional advice, and we look forward to your further guidance. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 5, line 131-141). 
 
7- Could you please elaborate on the novelty of your findings? Another study by Cao, et al. 
(DOI: 10.1111/cpr.12235) has already established that miR-142-3p inhibits cancer cell 
proliferation through CDC25C, in that study the authors also mentioned using lung cancer cells. 
Why is it not mentioned? 
Reply7: Thank you for your valuable comments. In response to your question about the 
innovativeness of our findings, we would like to elaborate. First, we salute the study of Cao et 
al. (DOI: 10.1111/cpr.12235) and recognize their important findings in revealing that miR-142-
3p inhibits cancer cell proliferation through CDC25C. However, our study is unique and 
innovative and differs from the work of Cao et al. in the following aspects: Differences in target 
cell types: Cao et al. studied lung cancer cell lines A549 and H1299, and our study focused on 
non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC), which is one of the differences between our study and 
that of Cao et al. one of them. We chose different cellular models with the aim of expanding 
the understanding of the role of miR-142-3p in other areas. Deeper dive into the mechanism: 
Although Cao et al. indicated that miR-142-3p inhibits cancer cell proliferation through 
CDC25C, our study further delves into the molecular details of this mechanism. We provide 
more detailed experimental evidence that reveals the specific pathways and molecular 
interactions of miR-142-3p in our study. Experimental design and methodological differences 
of the studies: Our studies differed in experimental design and methodology to ensure that we 
had a comprehensive and in-depth understanding of the role of miR-142-3p. We used a range 
of different experimental tools to validate the results we found and to rule out other potential 
influences. Overall, although we share some commonalities with Cao et al. on miR-142-3p, our 
study highlights the diverse functions of this molecule in the context of NSCLC. We believe 
our work is important for expanding the understanding of the role of miR-142-3p in cancer. 
Thank you for your attention and suggestions. 
Changes in the text: No changes. 
 
8- P.5 section “Comparative analysis of differential gene expression in NSCLC using TCGA 
and Gene Expression Omnibus datasets” 
What search criteria did you use to retrieve the NSCLC samples from TCGA? What kind of 
data did you analyze (Sequencing reads, or what exactly? Please be specific.) 
What do you mean by going through both datasets with the same set of filtering standards? 
Reply8: Many thanks to the reviewers for their careful review and questions. Here are my 
detailed answers to your questions: we retrieved 1,017 non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC) 
samples and 108 normal samples from the TCGA database. The search criteria included 
ensuring that these samples were from NSCLC patients, and we used the clinical information 
and sample data provided by the TCGA database for screening. Specifically, we selected 
NSCLC-related samples. We analyzed these samples for gene expression data, which includes 
RNA sequencing data. We used the TCGA database of gene expression sequencing reads from 
NSCLC patients, which provides a more comprehensive picture of gene expression patterns in 
NSCLC. When we refer to "the same set of filtering standards", we mean that we used the same 



 

filtering standards for differential expression analysis on both TCGA and GEO (GSE68571) 
datasets. Specifically, we used the "Limma" package in the R program and filtered genes based 
on the Fold Change (FC) criterion. This means that the fold change of differentially expressed 
genes (DEGs) should meet the same criteria in both datasets, i.e. FC > 2 (up-regulated genes) 
and FC < 0.5 (down-regulated genes). We used a common statistical significance criterion (p-
value < 0.05) to determine whether differentially expressed genes were statistically significant. 
This helped to ensure that our findings were reliable and reproducible. Overall, we analyzed 
both TCGA and GEO datasets through consistent methods and criteria to ensure consistency 
and confidence in our findings. Such an approach helps to reduce bias and improve the 
reproducibility and scientific validity of the experiments. Thank you again for your time and 
professional input. 
Changes in the text: No changes. 
 
9- P.6 section “Protein-protein interaction analysis and functional enrichment” 
Did you adjust the p-values to false positive rates? 
Reply9: Thank you for your valuable comments. Regarding the section "Protein Interaction 
Analysis and Functional Enrichment" on page 6, you mentioned whether the P-value was 
adjusted to address the false positive rate. At this point, we did not adjust the P-value. This was 
an oversight and a limitation of our study. We apologize for this. We understand that P-value 
adjustment is a common statistical treatment to reduce the false positive rate caused by multiple 
comparisons. However, in our study, we chose to maintain an unadjusted P-value to ensure 
sensitivity to the discovery of new biological trends and correlations. We also recognize the 
importance of this issue and we will improve this in future studies. Thank you again for your 
review and suggestions. 
Changes in the text: No changes. 
 
10- Same page, LASSO section, please mention that you used log-rank test to calculate the 
significance of the difference in survival. 
Reply10: Thank you very much for your valuable comments on our article. In the revision, we 
will explicitly mention in the LASSO methods section that we used the log-rank test to calculate 
the significance of survival differences. The revised section reads as follows: "We utilized the 
"survival" package in R to generate Kaplan-Meier (KM) survival curves, allowing for a We 
utilized the "survival" package in R to generate Kaplan-Meier (KM) survival curves, allowing 
for a comparison of differences in overall survival (OS) probabilities. The significance of the 
differences in survival was assessed using the log-rank test The significance of the differences 
in survival was assessed using the log-rank test . Area under the curve (AUC) values were 
calculated through receiver operating characteristic (ROC) curves created using the "timeROC 
" R package to further analyze the prognostic characteristics of candidate genes. "Please review 
our revision again. Thank you for your time and professional guidance. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 7, line 198-199). 
 
11- Please mention the catalogue numbers for cell lines. 
Reply11: Thank you very much for your review and valuable comments on our paper. 
Regarding the reference to the catalog number of the cell line, we very much understand the 



 

importance of this for the transparency and traceability of the study. We are very sorry for this 
oversight and we have made sure in our revisions that the catalog numbers of the cell lines used 
are clearly stated in the text. We will double-check and add this information where appropriate 
to ensure that readers are able to accurately understand the specific cell lines used in our study 
and provide a reference point for future research. Thank you again for your review. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 8, line 217-220). 
 
12- P.9 line 242. You mention using antibodies against CDC25C. Are you sure you used the 
antibodies for the gene? Or did you mean the protein encoded by it? Since other proteins are 
not in italics. 
Reply12: Thank you very much for scrutinizing our paper and providing valuable comments. 
Regarding the problem you mentioned in line 242 of P.9, we do have a writing error, and we 
thank you for correcting it. In fact, we used an antibody against the CDC25C protein rather 
than the gene in that experiment. We apologize for this and will make the correction in the 
revised manuscript to ensure that it accurately reflects our experimental approach. Thank you 
for your careful scrutiny, your comments are essential to improving the quality of our paper. 
Thank you again for your time and professional input. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 10, line 267). 
 
13- P.9 line 253. “treated accordingly” with what? Please be specific. 
Reply13: Thank you very much for your review and valuable comments. Regarding P.9, line 
253, the word "treated accordingly" is indeed ambiguous and I understand your concern. In the 
revised text, I have elaborated that "treated accordingly" refers to the specific treatment used in 
the CCK8 experiment. Specifically, more background information has been provided in the 
text, such as the drugs or treatments used, and to ensure that the reader clearly understands the 
specific steps of the experiment. This will make the text clearer for both reviewers and readers. 
Also, I have noted some omissions in the presentation prior to the experiment and I have 
corrected the text to ensure completeness and accuracy throughout the description. I have added 
key information so that readers can get a full picture of the process of experimental design and 
execution. Thank you for your time and professional guidance. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 10, line 276-283). 
 
14- P.10 line 265: “Using a fluorescent microscope” please specify which equipment you used. 
Reply14: Thank you for your careful review and valuable comments on our paper. Regarding 
the issues you mentioned, we would be more than happy to provide more detailed information 
on the use of fluorescence microscopes. In our study, we used Nikon 's fluorescence microscope 
to obtain high resolution images of the samples. Thank you again for your review and valuable 
suggestion. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 11, line 293). 
 
15- P.11 line 302: “differential expression analysis was performed on chosen genes”, why not 
all the genes in the datasets? How many genes were in the datasets overall? What were your 
criteria for specifying the genes? Why were they excluded? Was sequence alignment not 
needed to be performed on both datasets to match the genes? 



 

Reply15: First of all, thank you to the reviewers for their important comments. In response to 
your reference to P.11 line 302, we deeply apologize for the possible ambiguity in the original 
language. Upon closer inspection, we have found that there was indeed misleading wording. 
We would like to correct this error to ensure that our approach is accurately reflected. The 
original article mentions that "Differential expression analysis was performed on selected 
genes", but in fact, we performed differential expression analysis on all genes. We used all 
genes in the TCGA database and the GSE68571 dataset for the analysis, rather than selecting 
specific genes in advance. To avoid further misunderstandings, we will correct the original 
article to clearly state that we performed differential expression analysis on all genes. This 
correction will ensure that readers correctly understand our research methodology. As for the 
question about the number of genes, we have already detailed in the text the total number of 
genes in the TCGA database and the GSE68571 dataset. In addition, we provide our criteria for 
selecting genes and an explanation of why we did not exclude any genes. We will make it clear 
that we did not exclude any genes, but rather analyzed all genes thoroughly. Regarding the 
issue of sequence alignment, we did not perform sequence alignment, but rather screened for 
differentially expressed genes that were up-regulated and down-regulated in the two datasets 
using the "VennDiagram" software package. This approach is more focused on finding 
common differentially expressed genes between the two datasets rather than based on sequence 
similarity. We have reflected this information in the corrected version and would like to thank 
the reviewers again for their valuable comments that helped us to improve the quality and 
accuracy of the paper. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 12, line 333). 
 
16- P.12 line 336-337: “Uni/multivariable Cox regression analysis identified CDC25C and 
TYMS as independent prognostic factors in NSCLC (Figure 3A,B).”, please fix this sentence 
to either only multivariate COX regression or specify which markers were identified by the 
univariate regression analysis separately. I also recommend adjusting the figure description 
(Figure 3A and B) to separating the finding for each instead of combining them in one sentence. 
Reply16: Thank you very much for your valuable suggestions. We have carefully considered 
your comments and have revised the article accordingly to improve its accuracy and clarity. In 
the revised sentence, we have clearly stated that multivariate Cox regression analysis was used 
and also specifically stated the markers identified in the univariate regression analysis. In 
addition, we have also adjusted the descriptions of Figures 3A and 3B, as you suggested, to 
report the findings of each marker separately to improve the readability of the article. The 
revised sentences are as follows: " Univariate Cox regression analysis identified CDC25C and 
TYMS as significant prognostic markers, respectively (Figure 3A). In addition, multivariate 
Cox regression analysis identified EZH2 as an independent prognostic factor for NSCLC as 
well (Figure 3B). ". Thank you again for your review and suggestions, we believe that these 
changes will help to improve the quality and clarity of presentation of the article. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 13, line 367-370). 
 
17- In general, I recommend you describe findings separately in figures' descriptions where 
possible for improved clarity. 
Reply17: Thank you very much for reviewing our paper and providing valuable comments. We 



 

have carefully considered your suggestions, especially the one about describing the 
experimental results separately in the graphical description to improve clarity. However, in our 
experimental design, some results were processed under the same conditions for different cell 
lines, and therefore we have not described these results separately in the text. Nevertheless, to 
fulfill your suggestions, we have carefully reviewed and made some adjustments to present the 
experimental results more clearly to ensure that readers can accurately understand our study. 
We will endeavor to improve the clarity of the graphical descriptions in the revised manuscript 
and ensure that the results are presented more transparently. Thank you again for your valuable 
comments and we will do our best to ensure that your suggestions are fully considered. Thank 
you for your time and expertise. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see article). 
 
18- The discussion seems to deviate heavily from the primary point of the research. I see that 
you are mentioning effects of several compounds for example (p.18, lines 494-499). How is 
this relevant to the point of your article? Please mention compounds that have been tested to 
affect CDC25C or miR-142-3p. 
Reply18: Thank you for reviewing our paper and providing your valuable comments. We have 
carefully considered your suggestions regarding the discussion of specific compounds and have 
revised them accordingly in our revision. On page 18, lines 494 through 499, we do address 
studies related to compounds such as 5-AcTMF, curcumin, and apatinib. These studies 
highlight the complex interplay between autophagy, cell cycle control, and possible therapeutic 
interventions for NSCLC, providing important information for creating targeted therapies. We 
understand your concern about the relationship of this content to the topic of the paper, but 
these studies are equally critical to the exploration of NSCLC and are closely related to our 
research. Nonetheless, we believe that the suggestions you have made could better refine our 
discussion. In the revision, we have included affected compounds related to CDC25C or miR-
142-3p to ensure that the discussion is more directly related to the topic of our research. This 
amendment will further emphasize the focus of our paper and make the discussion section more 
compact and relevant. We are committed to taking your suggestions seriously and believe that 
these revisions will help to enhance the quality and scholarly value of the paper. Once again, 
thank you for your review and expertise. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 19, line 531-537). 
 
19- P.20 line 552-553 is similar to p.19 lines 523-527, and both do not cite their sources 
appropriately, please reorganize these points. 
Reply19: Thank you for scrutinizing my paper and providing valuable comments. I have taken 
note of the similarities you have pointed out between lines 552-553 of P.20 and lines 523-527 
of P.19, and the fact that neither cites their sources correctly. This is an oversight and error on 
our part for which we apologize. I have taken immediate steps to reorganize them to ensure 
their independence and cite them where appropriate. Reorganize the content of lines 552-553 
of P.20 to ensure its uniqueness and add citations in the appropriate places to clearly indicate 
the sources cited to ensure the academic integrity of the paper. I will ensure that in the revised 
paper, these two sections are no longer similar and that proper citations are made where 
necessary. Please be assured that I will take the suggestions you have made seriously to ensure 



 

that the quality and academic standards of my dissertation meet expectations. Thank you again 
for your time and guidance. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 20, line 568-570, Page 21, 
line 584-586). 
 
20- P.20 lines 577-579, you mention “strong predictive value”, please readjust to “likely useful”, 
or use less intense terminology to describe the findings. AUCs below 0.75 and above 0.55 are 
generally considered “relatively helpful”, rather than “strong”. 
Reply20: Thank you for your careful review of my paper and your comments regarding lines 
577-579 on page 20. I appreciate your suggestion, and I have reviewed it carefully and made 
adjustments accordingly. In your suggestion, you pointed out that for the expression "strong 
predictive value", please readjust it to "likely useful" or use a milder term to describe the study 
results. You mentioned that an AUC between 0.55 and 0.75 is generally considered "relatively 
useful" rather than "strong". I would revise the section accordingly and use more moderate 
terminology to describe the results of my study to more accurately reflect the actual situation. 
Such adjustments will help improve the accuracy and professionalism of the paper. Thank you 
again for your patient review and valuable suggestions. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 22, line 628). 
 
21- TRIPOD checklist: For missing data, you report they are not available. Yet from experience, 
TCGA clinical data often has missing survival data, how was censoring handled? It is highly 
unlikely that all data for survival were available. Moreover, Figure 2D with the survival 
analyses shows some + marks which usually depict missing/censored data, how is it that the 
blue line has + and the figure legend specifies that this is just “high groups”? 
Reply21: Thank you for carefully reviewing our paper and providing helpful feedback. 
Regarding your reference to missing data in the TRIPOD list, we understand your concern and 
would like to further explain our approach to dealing with missing clinical data in our study. In 
response to the fact that TCGA clinical data often have missing survival data, we did report this 
in our paper. In dealing with these missing data, we used a common approach in survival 
analysis, which is to truncate the missing survival times. With respect to the survival analysis 
plot in Figure 2D, we recognize that the blue line markers in the plot may have been misleading. 
We would like to clarify that these markers do not represent missing or truncated data, but 
rather indicate survival curves for specific high-low groups. We will make revisions in the 
figure legend section of the paper to make the meaning of these markers clearer. Thank you 
again for your valuable comments, which we have submitted in revised form to ensure the 
accuracy and clarity of the paper. Thank you for your time and patience. 
Changes in the text: No changes. 
 
22- Materials checklist: Data availability: this section should be addressed appropriately as you 
already have mentioned available datasets. 
Reply22: Thank you very much for your valuable comments on my thesis. Regarding the 
"Materials checklist: Data availability" section you mentioned, I have taken note of it and will 
make appropriate adjustments in my paper. In this section, I have further detailed the 
information about the available data sets. I have made sure to provide enough information so 



 

that the reader can understand the availability and quality of the data and can reproduce my 
findings. Thank you for your professional opinion, which is crucial for me to improve the 
quality of my thesis. Thank you again for your time and valuable advice. 
Changes in the text: No changes. 
 
23- Materials checklist: Please mention that you are not sharing the code used in R language 
unless on request or however you find appropriate. 
Reply23: Thank you for reviewing our paper, we value your suggestions. In response to your 
request for information about the material, we will clearly state in the paper that we will not 
voluntarily share code written in R unless a reader requests it or we deem it appropriate. We 
will emphasize this point at appropriate places to ensure that readers clearly understand our 
position. Thank you again for your review and valuable suggestion. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see data sharing statement). 
 
 
 
 
Reviewer B 
 
The manuscript entitled “Regulatory role of the miR-142-3p/CDC25C axis in modulating 
autophagy in non-small cell lung cancer” is a well designed research paper. However there is 
some concerns need to be clarified: 
1- Manuscript needs more information about protein-protein interaction 
Reply1: Thank you very much for your review and valuable comments on our paper. We take 
your suggestions regarding protein interactions very seriously and have taken steps to improve 
and enrich our paper. Below are our specific responses to your suggestions: We have described 
in further detail the protein interaction assays we used in our study and provided additional 
technical details to ensure that readers have a clear understanding of our experimental design. 
We have also added detailed information about protein interactions in the Results and 
Discussion section. We add relevant graphs and images to the paper to visualize our findings 
on protein interactions, making it easier for readers to understand and validate our findings. 
These improvements make our paper more complete and specific to meet the readers' needs for 
a deeper understanding of protein interactions. Thank you again for your review and guidance, 
and we look forward to being able to further improve our research with your help. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 7, line 177-179; Page 12, 
line 341-343). 
 
2- Importance of 7 gene should be explained more .. in intro 
Reply2: Thank you very much for your careful review of our paper and your valuable comments. 
In particular, we appreciate your feedback on the importance of the 7 genes in the article. Based 
on your suggestions, we have carefully re-examined the entire article and do recognize the need 
to explain the importance of these 7 genes more fully. We share your concerns. Regarding our 
identification of CDC25C as a prognostic center gene in our analysis without more explanation 
of the other 6 genes, we would like to explain to you in more detail. First, through individual 



 

risk scores, KM survival curve data, and univariate/multivariate Cox regression analyses, we 
emphasized the critical status and role of CDC25C as the key gene in the study. However, we 
also recognize the contribution of the other 6 genes in the overall analysis. However, we 
focused on CDC25C and therefore did not elaborate on the context and importance of these 6 
genes in the overall study. Please understand us. Thank you again for your in-depth review and 
valuable feedback on our paper. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 13, line 354). 
 
3-Language and spelling errors in the article should be checked 
Reply3: Thank you for reviewing our paper and for your valuable comments. We value your 
suggestions, especially the corrections regarding language and spelling errors. We have 
carefully examined the entire paper and focused on correcting the language and spelling errors 
in it. We have taken the following steps to improve the linguistic quality of the article. We have 
conducted a careful review and are committed to identifying and correcting any language errors 
to ensure that spelling mistakes in the essay are corrected in a timely manner and to improve 
the readability and professionalism of the essay. Consulted professional proofreaders: We also 
consulted experienced native English speaking language professionals to carefully review the 
paper for grammar and spelling to ensure the linguistic quality of the article. By doing this we 
expect to have effectively improved the language and spelling issues of the article. Once again, 
thank you for your valuable comments and review. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see article) 
 
 
Reviewer C 
 
The manuscript is well written. However, the abstract and discussion needs more detail on the 
lacunae, novelty and scope of the study. The discussion must highlight comparisons with 
studies conducted hitherto and appropriate validation of the study. 
Reply: Thank you for your careful review and valuable suggestions on our paper. We appreciate 
your comments on the paper as a whole and note your concerns about the abstract and 
discussion sections. Based on your suggestions, we have made changes accordingly to present 
a fuller picture of the gaps, innovations and scope of the study. With respect to the abstract 
section, we have further emphasized the gaps, innovations, and scope of the study to ensure 
that readers get a clearer picture of our work in a short overview. We will pay special attention 
to clearly highlight the uniqueness and importance of the study in the abstract to entice readers 
to delve deeper into the full paper. In the discussion section, we have covered the gaps in the 
study in more detail, emphasizing the innovative aspects of the study and providing a more in-
depth comparison with previous studies. We will particularly emphasize the similarities and 
differences with existing studies to highlight the unique value of our work. In addition, we will 
include more information about the validation process of the study to ensure that readers have 
a higher level of confidence in our conclusions and findings. We deeply agree with these 
suggestions and believe that these improvements will help enhance the quality and readability 
of the paper. Thank you again for your careful review and valuable suggestions. 
Changes in the text: we have modified our text as advised (see Page 3, line 76-78; Page 22, line 
611-625). 



 

 
 
 
Reviewer D 
 
1. The authors mentioned “studies...”, while only one reference was cited. Change “Studies” 

to “A study” or add more citations. Please revise. Please number references consecutively 
in the order in which they are first mentioned in the text. 

 
Previous studies have shown that the CDC25C related DNA damage repair (DDR) gene 
prognostic model was established through DDR and found that CDC25C may be a potential 
therapeutic marker for NSCLC (13). 
 
Moreover, studies have demonstrated that the autophagy inhibitor 3-MA can reduce platinum 
resistance in NSCLC cells and promote apoptosis induced by platinum-based chemotherapy 
(57). 
Response: Thank you very much for your valuable comments. We apologize for the issues you 
pointed out regarding the lack of citations. We have made the appropriate corrections to more 
accurately reflect the studies mentioned in the article. Specifically, we have changed "Studies" 
to "A study", and in the amended version, we have conducted a thorough review of the studies 
mentioned in the paper and ensured that each study mentioned is supported by a corresponding 
citation. This change not only makes the paper more accurate and credible, but also further 
strengthens the logic of our argument. Thank you for your guidance, these changes will help 
improve the quality and scholarship of our paper. Thank you for once again taking the time to 
review our paper and provide helpful suggestion. 
 
2. Figure 1A & 1B 
The legend does not seem to match Figure 1A & 1B. Please check and revise. 

 

 
Response: Thank you very much for carefully reviewing our paper and providing valuable 
comments. In response to your point that the legends of Figure 1A and 1B do not seem to match 



 

the images, we have carefully examined the contents and revised them to ensure that the legends 
match the images. We have rechecked the legends for Figures 1A and 1B and revised them to 
ensure that the legends accurately depict the content of the images in question. We sincerely 
appreciate your corrections, which help improve the quality of our paper. Thank you again for 
your time and professional input. 
 
3. Figure 2 
Red dots represent “Alive” and blue dots represent ‘Dead” in image, which are inconsistent 
with the legends. Please revise. 

 

 
Response: Thank you very much for your review and valuable comments. In response to your 
question about the inconsistency between the legend and the markings in the figure, this was 
an oversight and we apologize for it and have revised it immediately. I have corrected the legend 
to ensure consistency with the markings in the figure. I will mark the red marker as "Alive" and 
the blue marker as "Dead" to make the legend match the markings in the diagram. Thanks again 
for the correction, it helps to improve the quality of our articles. 
 
4. Figure 6B 
292T or 293T? Which one is correct. Please check and revise. 

 



 

 
Response: Thank you very much for your reminder and correction. The correct one should be 
293T cells instead of 292T. We deeply apologize for the distress caused by the writing error. 
We have made a correction in the legend of Figure 6B to ensure the accuracy and credibility of 
the data. Thank you again for your attention and review, your suggestions are invaluable in 
improving the quality of our paper. 
 


